

ITEM NO.4

LOK ADALAT NO.2

SECTION IX

BEFORE THE SUPREME COURT LOK ADALAT
HELD AT NEW DELHI

[Organised by National Legal Services Authority and
Supreme Court Legal Services Committee

UNDER SECTION 19 OF THE LEGAL SERVICES AUTHORITIES ACT, 1987]

PROCEEDINGS OF SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL)NO. 36511 OF 2013

VIRENDRABHAI SHIVHSANKAR ADHYARYU & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAAMBHAI ZAVERBHAI PARMAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 6TH DECEMBER, 2014

PRESENT :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Amit Kumar Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Ashutosh Garg, A.O.R.(SCLSC)

For Respondent(s)
For Insurance Co.

Mr. Manish Pratap Singh, Adv.
Mr. Gopal Krishan, Assistant Manager
Dr. Nafis A. Siddiqui, A.O.R.(NP)

A W A R D

The dispute between the parties having been referred for determination to the Lok Adalat and the parties having settled the matter, the following award is passed in terms of the settlement:

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by
Kalyani Gupta
Date: 2014.12.20
13:09:33 IST
Reason:

1. The parties are represented through their respective counsel.

SLP(C) NO. 36511 of 2013

2. We are happy to note that in this matter, the

2

respondent-Insurance Company has shown it

willingness to pay in all a sum of Rs. 1,75,000/-

(Rupees One lakh seventy-five thousand) more to

the petitioners which has been in addition to what

has been awarded and paid to the petitioners. It has also been agreed that the cheque be issued in the name of the father i.e. petitioner No. 1. An account payee cheque of UCO Bank, Asaf Ali Road Branch, New Delhi bearing No. 258811 drawn in favour of petitioner No. 1 for the aforesaid amount is handed over before us to the learned counsel for the petitioners in full and final settlement of all claims.

3. In view of the above settlement between the parties, the matter may be placed before Court for formal disposal.

4. The parties are informed that the court fee, if any, paid by any of them shall be refunded.

FOR PETITIONER/CLAIMANT

FOR INSURANCE COMPANY

J.
[R. BANUMATHI]
MEMBER, LOK ADALAT

J.
[FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA]
MEMBER, LOK ADALAT

[ANIL R. DAVE]
MEMBER, LOK ADALAT

J.